1138
March 4, 1915.
[H. R. 21546.]

{Public No. 296.]

Deficlencies appro-
priations.

Department of State.
Emergencies.

Neutrality Act ex-
PeRY 8., sec. 291, p. 49.

Representing for-
eign Governments
duﬁ'mg Eumpe:n waro.‘

eappropriation
balances.

Ante, p. T78.

Treasury Departe
ment.
Contingent expenses.

Refunding interaal
revenue taxes,

Revenue-Cutter
Service,

Expenses,

Coast Guard,

Expeuses of organi-
sation,
Ante, p. 800,

Chiefs of division.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 147. 1915,

CHAP. 147.—An Act Making appropriations to supglg' deficiencies in appropria-
tions for the fiscal year nineteen hun and fifteen and for prior years, and for other
purposes. .

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-
priated, to supply deficiencies in appropriations for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fifteen and for prior years, and for other pur-
poses, namely:

DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

Emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service: To
enable the President to meet unforeseen emergencies arising in the Dip-
lomatic and Consular Service, and to extend the commercial and other
interests of the United States, and to meet the necessary expenses
attendant upon the execution of the neutrality Act, to be expended
pursuant to the requirement of section two hundred and ninety-one of
the Revised Statutes, $50,000.

Representation of mterest of foreign Governments growing out of
hostilities in Europe, and so forth: The unexpended balance of the
appropriation of $1,000,000 (Public Resolution, Numbered Forty-
elg%t, September eleventh, nineteen hundred and fourteen) to enable
the United States to fulfill the obligations devolving upon it in connec-
tion with or growing out of its representation of the interests of foreign
Governments and their nationals, and to extend temporary assistance
to other Governments and their nationals, made necessary by hostili-
ties in Europe and elsewhere by transferring or advancing funds for
diplomatic and consular expenses and for the care or benefit of citizens
or subjects of foreign nations, is hereby reappropriated and made avail-
able for the same p during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth,
nineteen hundred and sixteen.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Contingent expenses: For freight, expressage, telegraph and tele-
phone service, $3,000.

Refunds: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to refund money
covered into the Treasury as internal-revenue collections under the
Errovisions of the Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hun-

ed and eight, $45,000.

REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE.

For expenses of the Revenue-Cutter Service, including the same
objects specified under this head in the sundry civil appropriation
Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $7,398.58.

COAST GUARD.

For amounts required during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
fifteen to comply with the provisions of the Act entitled ‘“An Act to
create the Coast Guard by combining therein the existing Life-Saving
Service and Revenue-Cutter Service,” approved January twenty-
eighth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, as follows:

Office of the Coast Guard: For difference in com: tion, from
March first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and ggteen, between
two chiefs of division at $3,000 each annum, and the Assistant
Chief Division of Revenue-Cutter Service at $2,400, and the Assistant

Superintendent Life-Saving Service at $2,500, $366.67, or
so much thereof as may be necessary.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cu. 147. 1915,

Revenue-Cutter Service: For longevity pay of fifty-six warrant
officers, $2,705; longevity pay of eighty-eight petty officers, $2,591.60;
additional &ay of eighty-one other enlisted men, $645; pay of nine
warrant officers (retired), $3,883.15; pay of nine isted men,
$1,891.50; in all, $11,716.25; .

e-Saving Service: For longevity pay of superintendents, as
follows: Ten at $2,200 (over twenty years’ service), $3,740; one at
$2,000 (over twenty years’ service), $340; one at $2,000 (over fifteen
years’ service), $255; one at $1,900 (over twenty years’ service), $323;
n all, $4,658;

For pay of five superintendents (retired), $4,812.50;

For longevity pay of two hundred and seventy-four keepers,
$43,027;

For pay of forty-four keepers (retired), $19,250; :

Pay of crews: For lon%;avi pay as follows: Twenty number one
surfmen, $1,615.75; one hundred and eighty-two number one surf-
men from January twenty-eighth to May thirty-first, nineteen hun-
dred and fifteen, $10,781.80; sixty number one surfmen from April
first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, $3,423; ‘in all,
$15,820.55;

For additional pay for one thousand two hundred and thirty-six
other surfmen, $17,314.81; ;

For pay of fifteen number one surfmen (retired), $5,512.50;

For pay of thirty other surfmen (retired), $8,430;

In aﬁ, Coast Guard, $130,908.28. :

MINTS AND ASSAY OFFICES.

Denver, Colorado, Mint: For incidental and contingent expenses,
including new machinery and repairs, wastage in melting and refining
department and coining department, and loss on sale of sweeps arising
from the treatment of bullion and the manufacture of coin, fiscal year

nineteen hundred and fourteen, $7,395.97.
INDEPENDENT TREASURY.

For contingent expenses, Independent Treasury, including the
same objects specified under this head in the sundry civil appropria-
tion Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $20,000.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Expenses of Tariff Board: To pay amounts due on account of ex-
penses incurred by the Tariff Board, for which bills were not rendered
until after the appropriation was exhausted, fiscal years nineteen
hundred and eleven and nineteen hundred and twelve, $84.50.

Recoinage of gold coins: For recoinage of light-weifght gold coins
in the Treasury, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Treasury, as required by section thirty-five hundred and
twelve of the Revised Statutes, $4,000.

Recoinage of minor coins: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury
to continue the recoinage of worn and uncurrent minor coin of the
United States now in the Treasury or hereafter received, and to reim-
burse the Treasurer of the United States for the difference between
the nominal or face value of such coin and the amount the same will
produce in new coin, $5,000.

War-risk insurance: To pay the United States Steel Products
Company refund of a portion of premium on account of war-risk
policy numbered eight, having ceased to cover on November twenty-
ninth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, $1,435.60.

1139

Revenue-Cutter
Long&vity pay.

Life-saving service
mmtmdenw.
Vity pay.

Other surfmen, etc.

Mints and assay offi-
ces.

Denver, Colo.
Contingent expenses.

Independent Treas-
ury.

Contingent expenses.

Miscellaneous,

Tariff Board, ex-
penses.

Recoinage, gold

Recoinage, minor
coins.

United States Steel
Products Company.



1140 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Ca. 147. 1915.

Public buildings. PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Southbridge, Mass.  Southbridge, Massachusetts, t office: For site and commence-
ment within the present limit of cost, $18,000. )
P. F. Gormley Com-  T'o enable the Secretary of the Treasury in his discretion to (fay the

PP ayment to. P. F. Gormley Company for extra excavation work performed at the

new Bureau of Engraving and Printing, $2,311.50. i

Uvalde, Tex. The limit of cost of a public building heretofore authorized at
Uvalde, Texas, be and hereby is increased from $50,000 to $60,000,
and $10,000 is hereby appropriated to complete the building.

Quarantine stations. QUARANTINE STATIONS.

favannab, Ga. Savannah, Georgia, quarantine station: For dred%:ng' repairs, and

Hopairs ke other imprm,rements at the quarantine station near the city of Savan-

nah, Georgia, at a total cost not to exceed the sum hereby appro-
priated, $28,600. . .
Haonolulu, Hawaii. Honolulu, Hawaii, quarantine station: For the removal of the
"®*  wharf of the quarantine station at Honolulu, Hawaii, and its reerec-
tion, including all necessary new material, at a new location within
the new harbor lines established by the War Department, $22,000.
The foregoing construction under quarantine stations shall be under
the supervision and direction of the Supervising Architect of the

Treasury. »
Contersiate Commerce INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION.
Expenses. General expenses: For all other authorized expenditures necessary

in the execution of laws to regulate commerce, including the same
object specified under this head in the sundry civil appropriation Act
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $100,000.

Physical valustion  Valuation of carriers: For valuation of property of carriers, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head in the sundry civil
appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen,
$400,000.

ploatement ol ane™ A complete statement, showing the employments under this and all

, other appropriations heretofore made for the valuation of carriers

shall be made to Congress at its next regular session, and under similar
appropriations for subsequent fiscal years at each succeeding regular

Details required.  gession thereof. Said statements shall show, under each division or
title of organization, the names of all %ersons employed under the
Interstate Commerce Commission, alphabetically arranged, the State
from which each is appointed, rate of compensation paid to each,
together with a full itemized statement showing how the moneys
appropriated for the fiscal years nineteen hundred and fourteen and
nineteen hundred and fifteen have been expended under said com-
mission.

of

perd of Medistion JNITED STATES BOARD OF MEDIATION AND CONCILIA-
TION.

Expenses. For the United States Board of Mediation and Conciliation, includ-

ing the same objects s;lxleciﬁed under this head in the sun civil
appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen,
$10,000.

o Federal Trade Com- FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION.

Salaries. For five commissioners at the rate of $10,000 each per annum and

Anie, p. T11. secretary at the rate of $5,000 per annum from March first to June
thirtieth, inclusive, nineteen hundred and fifteen, $18,333.37, or so
much thereof as may be necessary.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 147. 1915, 1141

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. District of Columbia.
CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS: For judicial expenses, includ- $5iingent expenses.
ing procurement of chains of title, the printing of briefs in the Court
of Appeals of the District of Columbia, witness fees, and expert serv-
ices 1n District cases before the Supreme Court of said District, fiscal
year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $776.47.
Advertising taxes in

For advertising notice of taxes in arrears July first, nineteen hun- srrears,
dred and fourteen, as required to be given by Act of March nineteenth,
eighteen hundred and ninety, $658.28, to be reimbursed by a charge
of 50 cents for each lot or piece of property advertised. Benning Road via-

The aBpropriatlon for Benning Road Viaduct and Bridge, contained duct.
in the District of Columbia appropriation Act for the fiscal year by im o
nineteen hundred and fifteen, is made available until the end of the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and sixteen. East W,

East Washington Heights Traction Railroad Company: That from Heights Traction
and after J. anua.%rﬁrst, nineteen hundred and fifteen, the East Wash- “prasnt oy o of
ington Heights Traction Railroad Company shall pay annually to Fennwvivania Avenue
the collector of taxes of the District of Columbia for its use of the T
Pennsylvania Avenue Bridge across the Eastern Branch the sum of
$400 per annum, and in addition thereto shall at its own expense
keep its rails and tracks on said bridge in good repair to the satis-
faction of the Commissioners of the District of Columbia; and all sfoams io® o
amounts due under the provisions of existing law by said railroad
company up to and including December thirty-first, nineteen hun-
dredp and fourteen, on account of repairs to said bridge, be, and the
same are hereby, remitted. Playgrounds,

Playgrounds: For maintenance, includinF the same objects speci- Malsienance, et
fied un%l;r this head in the District of Columbia appropriation Act
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $500;

For two directors to be employed not exceeding four months each,
at $65 per month each; one watchman to be employed not exceeding
four months, at $50 per month, $720; From District reve-

In all, for play%‘rounds, $1,220, which sum shall be paid wholly out nues.
of the revenues of the District of Columbia. Sewers.

Sewers: For operation and maintenance of the sewage pumping FPumping station.
service, including repairs to boilers, machinery, and pumping stations,
and employment of mechanics, laborers, and two watchmen, purchase
of coal, oils, waste, and other m:ﬁ’ghes, and for maintenance of motor
trucks, fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, 85 cents. Public schools

PusLic scrooLs: For longevit pay, including the same objects Longevity pay.
specified under this head in the District of Columbia appropriation
Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $10,500. Allowsnoe to princk

For allowance to principals, including the same objects specified Pe-
under this head in the District of Columbia appropriation Act for

the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $2,390. Kindergarten.
For kindergarten supplies, fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve,
$5.50. Fuel, light, ete.

For fuel, gas, and electric light and power, fiscal year nineteen
hundred and fourteen, $1,090.05. .
Forinstruction of indigent blind children of the Districtof Columbia,
in Maryland or some other State, under a contract to be entered
into by the commissioners, fiscal year nineteen hundred and four-
teen, $87.50. . Police
METROPOLITAN POLICE: For maintenance of motor vehicles, $2,100. = =~
WaSHINGTON ASYLUM AND JarL: For provisions, fuel, forage, har- andjan. =
ness and vehicles and repairs to same, gas, ice, shoes, clothing, dry
oods, tailoring, drugs and medical supplies, furniture and bedding,
Eit,chen utensils, and other necessary items, $14,000.

Indigent blind chil-
dren.



1142 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. ITIL. Cm. 147. 1915,

Jail prisoners. For maintenance of jail prisoners of the District of Columbia at
the Washington Asylum and Jail, including pay of guards and all
other necessary personal services, and for support of prisoners
therein, $2,000.

Nationsl Traming NATIONAL TRAINING ScHOOL FOR Boys: For care and maintenance

Sehool for Boys. of boys committed to the National Training School for Boys by the
courts of the District of Columbia under a contract to be made by
the Board of Charities with the authorities of said National Training

) _School for Boys, $14,000.

(oCopmbia Hospital — For care and treatment of indigent patients, under a contract to be
made with Columbia Hospital for ngen and Lyinﬁ-in Asylum by
the Board of Charities, ﬁgcal year nineteen hundred and fourteen,
$399.60.

Board of Children’s * By, ppy oF CHILDREN’S GUARDIANS: For board and care of all

Care, etc., ofchildren. children, including the same objects specified under this head in the
District of Columbia appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and fifteen, $17,000.

goeotarian fustitt-  Anthority is granted to pay, in addition to the sum of $1,500 here-
tofore authorized, a further sum not to exceed $4,700 to institutions
adj;iugfed to be under sectarian control, fiscal year nineteen hundred
A teen. :

greepleminded ehil-  For maintenance of feeble-minded children (white and colored),

,000. ‘
clpdustrial Schoolfor * fynpsTRIAL HOME ScHOOL FOR CoLoRED CHILDREN: For mainte-
nance, including care of horses, wagons, and harness, $2,500.
sandustrial Home  Typyugreiar, Home ScmooL: For maintenance, including care of
horse, wagon, and harness, $1,200. : » '
Militia wval Bawa  MILITIA: For pay of officers and enlisted men of the Nayal Bat-
jon. talion, annual cruise, July fifth to twenty-first, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, $3,207.39.
ol Edwerd Chap The commanding general of the Militia is authorized to pay $20.55
to J. Edward Chapman for fuel furnished October twenty-seventh,
ixineteen hundred and fourteen, without the inspection required by
aw.
poErromsouscoliections REFUND OF ERRONEOUS COLLECTIONS: For refund of erroneous
Patienis at insane collections for char%as for board and medical treatment of patients
asylum. at the Government Hospital for the Insane, erroneously covered into
the Treasury of the United States to the credit of the District of
Columbia and the United States in equal parts, $264.16.
Garoline Rauney. OuTsTANDING LIABILITIES: The commissioners are authorized and
yrent 1o directed to pay to Caroline Ranney the sum of $52 for amount due
her for lost check, said payment to be made out of moneys to her
credit in the appropriated fund, ““ Outstanding liabilities, District of
Columbia.”
pinterest on 36 INpDEBTEDNESS TO UNITED STATES: The Secretary of the Treasury
Refund of money ad- through the accounting officers of the Treasury, 1s authorized an
Janced by United directed to char%:a to the District of Columbia the sum of $586,067.23,
as a debt due the United States from the District of Columbia on
account of money advanced by the United States to the District of
Columbia with which to pay the interest on the 3.65 bonds of the
District of Columbia for the fiscal years of eighteen hundred and
seventy-seven and eighteen hundred and seventy-eight; and, in
Statementofaccount. gtating the account between the United States and the District of
Columbia, the accounting officers of the Treasury and the accounting
~ officers of the District of Columbia shall cha.rgglt:ﬁe District of Colum-
wayment from Dis- g with said sum; and the said sum of $586,067.23 must be paid to
the United States by the District of Columbia on or before June thir-
tieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, out of the revenues of the Dis-
trict of Columbia derived from privileges and from taxation upen
the taxable property in the District of Columbia.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cam. 147. 1915.

WasmiNeToN MarkeT CoMPANY RENTALS: For amount due the
United States from the District of Columbia for collections made on
account of the franchise rental of the Washington Market Company,
fiscal years eighteen hundred and seventy-nine to nineteen hundred
and fourteen, inclusive, there shall be transferred from the revenues
of the District of Columbia to the United States the sum of
$158,437.50, such sum being in full settlement of the amount due the
United States for said market rentals under the decision of the Comp-
troller of the Treasury, December second, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, and to be covered into the Treasury as miscellaneous
receipts. : : : - : ’

TEI;EPORABY SERVICES: Section two of the District of Columbia
appropriation Act aﬁg;oved July twenty-first, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, placing a limitation on expenditures for purposes specified
therein of $70,000 during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen,
is amended by increasing said limitation to $79,000.

JubeMENTS: For payment of judgments, including costs, inst
the District of Columbia, except the judgment with interest and costs
amounting to $2,495.35 in favor of Samuel T. Kalbfus, set forth in
House Document Numbered One thousand five hundred and seventy-
five of this session, $2,161.15, together with a further sum to pay the
interest at not exceeding four per centum on said judgments, as pro-

1143

‘Washington Market
Com; .

Payment to United
States from District

revenues, amount due
from rentals. .

Temporary services.

Incregu?ed allowance
of expenditure.

Ante, p. 551.

Judgments.
Exception,

vided by law, from the date the same became due until the date of .

ayment. ,
P UPPORT OF coNvIcTs: For support of convicts, including the same
objects specified under this head in the District of Columbia appro-
priation Acts for the fiscal years that follow:

For nineteen hundred and fifteen, $47,000.

For nineteen hundred and fourteen, $16,781.39.

SurPrEME COURT: For fees of jurors, $5,000. ,

For fees of witnesses and payment of the actual expenses of wit-
nesses in said court, as provided by section eight hunfﬁ%d and fifty,
Revised Statutes of the %m't.ed States, $3,000.

For miscellaneous expenses of the Supreme Court, including the
same objects sXeciﬁed under this head in the District of Columbia
appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that follow: ,

or nineteen hundred and fourteen, $842.70.

For nineteen hundred and thirteen, $348.90.

For nineteen hundred and twelve, $73.

For nineteen hundred and eleven, $83.25.

For nineteen hundred and ten, $3.

For nineteen hundred and nine, 78 cents.

For nineteen hundred and eight, $25.

Pay or BatLiFrs: For payment of not exceeding one crier in each
court, of office deputy marshals who act as bailiffs or criers, and for
expense of meals and lodging for jurors in United States cases and
of bailiffs in attendance upon same when ordered by the court, $200.

Except as otherwise provided, one-half of the foregoing amounts
to meet deficiencies in the appropriations on account of the District
of Columbia shall be paid from the revenues of the District of Co-
lumbia and one-half from any money in the Treasury not otherwise

appropriated.
WAR DEPARTMENT.
INTEENAL-REVENUE TAXES, PHILIPPINE ISLANDS.

The internal-revenue taxes imposed by the Philippine Legislature
under the law enacted by that body on December twenty-third,
nineteen hundred and fourteen, as amended by the law enacted by
it on January sixteenth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, are hereby
legalized and ratified, and the collection of all such taxes heretofore

Support of convicts.

foes.
R. 8., sec. 830, p. 160.

Miscellaneous court
expenses.

Pay of bailiffs, etc.

Part from District
revenues.

‘War Department.

Philippine Islands.



1144

River and harbor
es claims,
Vol. 36, p. 676.

Sydney E. 8mith.
Credit in accounts.

Army.

Quartermaster Corps.

Incidental expenses.

Transportation, etc.

‘Water, sewers, ete.

Fort Wingate, N.
ex.

Interned Mexican
soldiers, etc.
Medical Department.

Canal Zone.

Payment for bospi-
tal care of garrisons.

Provisos.
Subsistence pay-
ments.

For June, 1914,

Volunteer Soldiers’
Home,

Milwaukee, Wis,

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 147. 1915.

or hereafter is hereby legalized, ratified and confirmed as fully to all
intents and purposes as if the same had by prior Act of Congress
been specifically authorized and directed.

RIVER AND HARBOR WORK.

To pay the claims adjusted and settled under section four of the
river and harbor appropriation Act approved June twenty-fifth,
nineteen hundred and ten, and certified to Congress in House Docu-
ment Numbered One thousand five hundred and fifty-seven, at the
present session, $184.15.

CREDIT IN ACCOUNTS.

The accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed
to allow and credit in the accounts of Sydney E. Smith, disbursing
clerk, War Department, the sum of $23.54, being the amount dis-
allowed and charged against him on the books of the Treasury.

MILITARY ESTABLISHMENT.
QUARTERMASTER CORPS.

Incidental expenses, Quartermaster Corps: For incidental nses,
Quartermaster Corps, including the same objects specified ,nnger this
head in the Army appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and fifteen, $121,313. .

Transportation of the Army and its supplies: For transportation of
the Army and its supplies, including the same objects specified under
this head in the Army appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and fifteen, $2,953,203.97.

Water and sewers at military posts: For water and sewers at mili-
tary posts, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Army appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
fifteen, $56,000.

Interned Mexican soldiers: For transporting and caring for
interned Mexican soldiers and military refugees at Fort Wingate,
New Mexico, and elsewhere, $71,253.13. ,

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.

Hospital care, Canal Zone garrisons: For paying the Panama Canal
such reasonable ch , exclusive of subsistence, as may be approved
by the Secretary of War for caring in its hospitals for officers, enlisted
men, military prisoners, and civilian employees of the Army admitted
thereto upon the request of proper military authority, $45,000: Pro-
vided, That the subsistence of the said Bﬁatients, except commissioned
officers and acting dental surgeons, shall be paid to said hospitals out
of the appropriations for subsistence of the Army at the rates pro-
vided therein for commutation of rations for enlisted patients in
general hospitals: Provided further, That of this sum $2,000 shall be
available to pay the canal for similar services rendered during the
month of June, nineteen hundred and fourteen.

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS.

_ Northwestern Branch, Milwaukes, Wisconsin: For subsistence
including the same objects specified under this head for the Central

Branch in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fifteen, $4,500; ‘



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. ITIL. Cm. 147. 1915.

Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: For subsistence, includ-
ing the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch
in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen
hundred and fifteen, $3,500;

Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana: For subsistence, including the
same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch in the
sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and fifteen, $3,500; _

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $2,000;

To Teimburse the post fund of the National Home for Disabled
Volunteer Soldiers for money expended in rebuilding the quarter-
master storehouse at the Marion Branch destroyed by fire June
twentieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, $7,273.89;

Danville Branch, Danville, Illinois: For subsistence, including the
same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch in the
sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred
and fifteen, $9,000;

Mountain Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee: For subsistence, in-
cluding the same objects S{)eciﬁed under this head for the Central
Branch in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fifteen, $4,500; ,

Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs, South Dakota: For
subsistence, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch m the sun civil appropriation Act for the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $3,800;

In all, National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $38,073.89.

STATE, WAR, AND NAVY DEPARTMENT BUILDING.

Navy Department Annex: For fuel, lights, repairs, and miscel-
laneous items, $2,500.

NAVY DEPARTMENT.

To pay the claims adjusted and determined by the Navy Depart-
ment, under the provisions of the naval appropriation Act for the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and eleven (Thirty-sixth Statutes, page
six hundred and seven), on account of damages occasioned to private

roperty by collision with a vessel of the United States Navy and
For which the naval vessel was responsible, certified to Congress at
its present session in House Documents Numbered Thirteen hundred
and fifty-two, Fourteen hundred and seventy-seven, and Fifteen
hundredy and seventy-eight, $1,209.

NAVAL ESTABLISHMENT.

GENERAL ACCOUNT OF ADVANCES.

To reimburse ‘‘General account of advances” created by the Act as

of June nineteenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (Twentieth
Statutes at Large, page one hundred and sixty-seven), for amounts
advanced therefrom and expended on account of the several appro-

riations named hereunder in excess of the sums appropriated therefor
or the fiscal year given, found to be due the ‘‘general account” on
adjustment by the accounting officers, the accounting officers of the
Treasury are authorized and directed to credit by transfer from un-
expended balances of a%gropriations for the Naval Establishment
fiscal years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and
fourteen, amounts as follows:

1145

Santa Monica, Cal.

Marion, Ind.

Danville, Tl

Johnson City, Tenn.

Hot Springs, 8. Dak.

State, War, and
Navy Department
Buil 8

Navy Department
Annex.

Navy Department.

Navycollisionclaims.
Vol. 38, p.607.

Navy.

General account of
vances.
Vol. 20, p.167.



1146

Buresu of Yardsand
Docks.

Repairs and preser-

vation.

Bureau of Naviga-

tion.

Bureau of Steam En-

gineering.

Marine

Corps.

Provisions.

Forage.

Pay, miscellaneous.

Military stores.

Bureau of Supplies
ccounts.

and A

Provisions.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 147. 1915.

For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $3,715.40; :

For repairs and preservation at navy yards, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $2,983.57;

For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $846.32;

For steam machinery, Bureau of Steam Engineering, nineteen
hundred and thirteen, $620.46;

For provisions, Marine Corps, nineteen hundred and thirteen,
$6,498.50;

For forage, Marine Corps, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $2,259.07;
For pay, miscellaneous, nineteen hundred and twelve, $393.20;
For miﬁtary stores, Marine Corps, nineteen hundred and twelve,
$3,051.64;

In all, general account of advances, $20,368.16.

BUREAU OF SUPPLIES AND ACCOUNTS.

Provisions, Navy: For provisions and commuted rations for the
seamen and marines, including the same objects specified under this
head in the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hun-
dred and fourteen, $133,539.79.

ySoetand transporta-  Coal and transportation: For coal and otber fuel for steamers’ and

Freight.

Military stores.

Contingent.

Interior Department.

Pension Office.

Labor-

chinery, etc.

George
Credits

W. Evans,

ships’ use and other equipment purposes, including the same objects
spe%iﬁed under this headll,n the naval appropriation Act for the 11150&1
year nineteen hundred and fourteen, $617,767.86. : ‘

Freight: For freight, including the same objects specified under
;‘h]ils head in the naval appropriation Acts for the fiscal years that

ollow:
For nineteen hundred and fifteen, $75,000.
For nineteen hundred and fourteen, $159,082.90.

MARINE CORPS.

Military stores: For military stores, including the same objects
specified under this head in the naval appropriation Act for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and twelve, $190.90.

Contingent: For contingent, including the same objects specified
under this head in the naval appropriation Acts for the fiscal years
that follow: :

For nineteen hundred and twelve, $17.05;

For nineteen hundred and eleven, $18.15.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

PENSION OFFICE.

saving. ma-  For the purchase, rental, exch&nﬁe, and remodeling of labor-saving

machinery, :&uggment, and -supp

es necessary to demonstrate an
improved m

of paying pensions, $4,000.
CREDIT IN ACCOUNTS.

Credit in the accounts of George W. Evans: The accounting officers

tnaccounts. of the Treasury are authorized and directed to eredit the accounts of

George W. Evans, chief disbursing clerk, with the payment of $150

- made to C. Clark Jones in the quarter ended September thirtieth,

nineteen hundred and thirteen, for preparin g plans and ificati
for alterations and additions to boEerpand ulinp r(;?msslecthgab?sl;-s
ment of the ‘‘Old Post Office Department %uildjng,” in connection
with the reconstruction of the heating, lighting, and power plant,



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Smss. II1. Cu. 147. 1915. 1147

Department of the Interior, nineteen hundred and fourteen, paid,
by voucher three hundred and sixty-three, July seventh, mineteen
hundred and thirteen, by the chief disbursing clerk and disallowed
by the Comptroller of the Treasury for the reason that it was not a
pr%%er charge to the appropriation for nineteen hundred and fourteen.

e accounting officers of the Treasury are authorized and directed
to credit the accounts of George W. Evans, chief disbursing clerk,
with the payment of $5.14, made to the Thomas Somerville Company,
in the quarter ended June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirteen
(voucher two hundred and fifty-eight, April fifth, nineteen hundred
and thirteen), for one thousand and twenty pounds of fire clay, fur-
nished for use in the repairs of buildings, Department of the Interior,
nineteen hundred and thirteen, and disallowed by the Comptroller
for the reason that the item in question was not purchased from the
right contractor.

BUILDINGS. Buildings.

PatenT OFFICE BUuiLping: To pay J. H. de Sibour for preliminary Fatent Ofice.
lans for the building proposed to be erected in the courtyard of the ™ .
atent Office Building under the provisions of the sundry civil Act

of éhme tlwglt amgthnd’l?‘ n'meteex]xg hundl}-led End thlirteetxil, S9501:a.l : copttal,
apitol Building: For work at the Capitol an neral Tepairs Repairs, etc.

therelc))f, including the same objects specified under this head in the

sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred

and fifteen, $5,000.

For metal shelving for the storage and document rooms of the pLiray, House of
library of the House of Representatives, $6,000.

For painting interior and woodwork of rooms and corridors of the ,}°wse Ofice Bulld-
House Office Building, including laber and material, $25,983, to con-
tin(t}lg avaiflaclile d B the o year ninet:len hundred an}rll sixteen. Courtof Claioms Buld.

urg, of Claims ding: For repairing electric wiring, heating ap- .0 -
paratus, roof, and other parts of thg Court of Claims building, includ- Repairs, ete.
mg labor and material, to be t‘aﬂ)ended under the direction of the
Superintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds, and to continue
available during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and sixteen, $5,950.

Columbia Ho(sipital for Women and Lying-in Asytum: Forobstetrical ,,S%ymbia Hospital
instruments and apparatus to complete the gauiﬁg:ent of Columbia Faquipment, etc.
Hospital for Women and Lying-in Asylum, Washington, District of
Columbia, and for deficiencies due to, and in connection with, the
construction of the new Columbia Hospital, and so forth, provided
for in the Act approved June twenty~third, nineteen hun and
thirteen, including labor and material, special and professional
services, $7,500, to be paid one-half out of the revenues of the District o rom District
of Columbia and one-half out of the Treasury of the United States:

Provided, That hereafter all repairs or improvements made to said Ziparvision o, re-
hospital i)uildings and grounds shall be made under the direction and peis, eic-
supervision of the Superintendent United States Capitol Building

and Grounds under estimates submitted to Congress through the

Secretary of the Interior.

TERRITORY OF ALASKA. Alaska,

For mileage of members of the legislature incurred in attendance Iessiativeexpenses.
upon the first legislative assembly convened March third, nineteen
bundred and thirteen, $2,267.20. L .
To pay the Daily Alaska Dispatch, Juneau, Alaska, for printing Py ks Dis
and binding of tlhe senate journal of the first session of the Alaska
Territorial islature, $710.87. o
To pa theglzlaskan Daily Empire, Juneau, Alaska, for printing  Jlaskan Daly Em-
and binding of the house journal of the first session of the Alaska
Territorial %egislature, $771.05.



1148 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. ITII. Cm. 147. 1915.

Alaska Engineering  Alaska Engineering Commission: In the execution of the work

P archase ot suppties called for ulrlfll;' tr}iggAct of March twelfth, nineteen hundred and

o e 9o ©7°= fourteen, entitled ‘‘An Act to authorize the President of the United
States to locate, construct, and o;)erate railroads in the Territory of
Alaska, and for other m;poses, ’ authority is hereb{ granted to
purchase, until the endp of the fiscal iear nineteen hundred and
sixteen, from the appropriations made therefor articles and supplies
for sale to employees, the appropriation to be reimbursed by the
proceeds of such sales.

Public lands. PUBLIC LANDS SERVICE.

New Mexico. To reimburse the State of New Mexico for moneys advanced by
Reimbursement to.  the governor of said State on April fourth, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, to the credit of the United States, to secure the survey of
lands granted to said State with a view to satisfy the public land
grant made by the act admitting the said State into the Union,
$500. .
gooliver R.- W.Rebin-  To reimburse Oliver R. W. Robinson, late receiver of public
Reimbursement to. moneys, United States land office at Los Angeles, California, for
amount erroneously deposited by him in the Treasury of the United
States in excess of public moneys received by and due from him to
the United States on account of sales of public lands, as shown in the
settlement of his final accounts by the Auditor for the Interior
Department, $22.
Northern Pacific ’Fhe unexpended balance on June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
B sifying lanas fifteen, remaining to the credit of the appropriation of $3,125.95
within authorized in the deficiency appropriation Act approved July twenty-
ninth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, for the completion during the
fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen of the examination and clas-
Vol. 13, p. 367 sification of lands within the limits of the Northern Pacific grant
Vol. 25, p. 653, under the Act of July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-four (Thir-
teenth Statutes, page three hundred and sixty-five), is continued and
made available to meet the expenses pertai to such examination
and classification as may be incurred during the fiscal year nineteen
huil‘dred and sixteen. United S 4 ¢
Deputy survesors. or payment to certain United States deputy surveyors for surveys
gose. T eEE for serY o pub 'cyllna.nds, executed by them and necessary to complete tf‘;e
lines of surveys embraced in their contracts and special instructions
issued thereunder, being the balance of the amounts found due them
:)g' the Commissioner of the General Land Office in the settlement of
eir accounts in accordance with the rates as authorized in the Acts
making appropriation for the survey and resurvey of public lands for
the fiscal year in which the work was executed, namely:
yitam ¢ Ferkins.  William C. Perkins, $182.64.
ford. ) Royston C. Durnford, $213.63.

Ante, p. 571,

NATIONAL PARKS,

For Cprotection and improvement of Rocky Mountain National
Park, Colorado, $3,000.

tiggrPertment of Jus- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

Contingentexpenses.  (Contingent expenses: For law books for the office of the Solicitor
of the Treasury for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and thirteen, $1.

For miscellaneous expenditures, including the same objects speci-

fied under this head in the legislative, executive, and judicial appro-

priation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve, $29.80.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 147. 1915.

Enforcement of antitrust laws: For the enforcement of antitrust
laws, including the same objects specified under this head in the
sundry civil appropriation Act for t}.?he fiscal year nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $921.71.

‘Copper River and Northwestern Railway Company: The District
Court of the United States for the District of Alaska, third division,

.is authorized to direct its clerk to refund to Copper River and North- tax

western Railway Company, out of any moneys now in the hands of
said clerk, or which may hereafter be collected and turned over to
him on account of licenses, the amount paid by said company for the
fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and fourteen, under
section four hundred and sixty of the Act of March third, eighteen
hundred and ninetﬁ-rnine (Thirtieth Statutes at Large, pages twelve
hundred and fifty-three, thirteen hundred and thirty-six, and thirteen
hundred and thirty-seven), as a license tax of $100 per mile on each
mile of road operated in Alaska; the law requiring such payment, hav-
ing been repealed by the Act of July eighteenth, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, entitled “ An Act to levy and collect an income tax on
railroads in Alaska, and for other purposes’ (Thirty-eighth Statutes
at Large, page five hundred and seventeen): Provided, That said rail-
way company shall be required out of said sum to pay in full the
income tax prescribed by said repealing Act of July eighteenth, nine-
teen hundred and fourteen. ‘

. JUDICIAL.

Commissioner of Glacier National Park: For the commissioner of
Glacier National Park for the period from September seventeenth
nineteen hundred and fourteen, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundre
and fifteen, $1,183.33. The ?hrovisions of section twenty-one of the
legislative, executive, and judicial appropriation Act approved May
twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred and ninety-six, shall not be con-
strued as impairing the right of said commissioner to receive said
salary as herein provided.

For salary of the judge of United States district court for the
southern district of Georgia, from April first, nineteen hundred and
fifteen, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and sixteen, $7,500, or so
much thereof as may be necessary.

UNITED STATES COURTS.

For salaries of United States district attorneys and expenses of
United States district attorneys and their regular assistants, in-
cluding the same objects specified under this head in the sundry
civil appropriation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and
fourteen, $3,900.

For fees of United States commissioners and justices of the peace
acting under section one thousand and fourteen, Revised Statutes of
the United States, for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen,
$7,000.

For fees of jurors, $25,000.

Fees of witnesses: For fees of witnesses and for payment of the
actual expenses of witnesses, as provided by section eight hundred
and fifty, Revised Statutes of the United States, $100,000.

For such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized by the
Attorney General, for the United States courts and their officers,
including so much as may be necessary in the discretion of the
Attorney General for such expenses in the District of Alaska, for the
fiscal years that follow:

For nineteen hundred and eleven, $78.83.

For nineteen hundred and ten, $50.

1149

Enforcing antitrust
laws.

Cl?tgper River and
No C:estem Rail-
way Com .
Refundp:?yllcenso

Vol. 30, pp, 1353
1336, 1337, rP: ’

Vol. 37, p. 515.
Ante, p. 517,

Proviso.
Income tax to be de-
ducted.

Judicial,

Glacier National
Park.
Commissloner.

Vol. 29, p. 184.

Georgia, southern

aistrios >
District judge.
Ante, p. 959.

United Statescourts.

District attorneys.

Commissioners’ fees.
R.8.,sec.1014, p.189.

Jurors’ fees.
‘Witness fees.
R. 8.,sec. 850, p. 160.

Miscellaneous.



1150 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cam. 147. 1915,

For nineteen hundred and nine, $45.66.
For nineteen hundred and eight, $25.
For nineteen hundred and seven, $25.
For nineteen hundred and six, $9.23. )
(o eckal assistant st~ For assistants to the Attorney General and to United States
TS, et district attorneys employed by the Attorney General to aid in special
cases, for the fiscal years that follow:
For nineteen hundred and twelve, $50.
For nineteen hundred and eleven, $100.
withdrawn oil  To enable the Attorney General to represent and proteet the
e nsesof suits.  interests of the United States in matters and suits affecting with-
drawn oil lands and for expenses in connection therewith, including
salaries of necessary employees in Washington, District of Columbia,
$50,000.
Supportofprisoners.  For support of United States prisoners, including the same objects
specified under this head in the sundry eivil appropriation Acts for
e fiscal years that follow:
For nineteen hundred and fifteen, $100,000.
For nineteen hundred and fourteen, $17,000.

Post Office Depart- POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

ment.

Contingentexpenses.  Contingent expenses: For fuel and repairs to heating, lighting,
and power plant, including repairs to elevators, purchase and ex-
change of tools, and electrical supplies, and removal of ashes, $22,000.

Postal service. POSTAL SERVICE.
OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES.

Rewards, etc. For payment of rewards for the detection, arrest, and conviction
of post-office burglars, robbers, and highway mail robbers for the
fiscal years that follow:

For nineteen hundred and fourteen, $16,502.59.
e, st gor ninet:ien huildred and th‘iirteenﬁﬂs153755h3ﬂ2. 4 d
ured, etc., em- or postal employees injured or killed while on duty, includi
ployees the same objects specified under this head in the Post Office ap?)l:;-g
priation Act for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $85,000.
jehsistant postmas- © For compensation to assistant postmasters and clerks in post
’ offices, fisc Jea.r nineteen hundred and twelve, $36.
rooteamboat, etc.,  For inland transportation by steamboat or other power-boat
routes, $18,871.

Messenger service. For mail messenger service, $123,442.

Wagon service. For regulation screen or other wagon service, $44,118.
carieight on postal  For freight or expressage on postal cards, stamped envelopes,

’ newspaper wrappers, and empty mail bags, $97,450.
copectrle and cable F%rs 8m1a.nd transportation of mail by electric and cable cars,
$15,888.

Limited indemnity.  For limited indemnity for the loss of domestic registered insured,
collect on delivery and collect-on-delivery mail, fiscal year nineteen hundred and four-
mal. teen, $10,000.

For the payment of limited indemnity for the loss of domestic
registered, insured, and collect on delivery mail, $60,000.

Twine, etc. or wrappin%‘twine and tying devices, $25,000.

Facing slips, etc. For facing slips, plain and printed, including the furnishing of
paper for same; and for card-slide labels, blanks, and books of an
ur%gnt nature, $2,000.

or inland transportation by star routes, including the same
objects specified under this head in the Post Office appropriation
Acts for the fiscal year that follows:
Nineteen hundred and fourteen, $250,000.

Star routes.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgkss. IIL Cm. 147. 1915.

AUDITED SETTLEMENTS SUBMITTED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST
OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

Special Delivery Service, fees to messengers: To reimburse the
ﬁostal revenues, for the fiscal ‘years that follow, the amounts retained
y pfstmasbers In excess of the appropriations for those years,
namely:
For nineteen hundred and twelve, 96 cents.
For nineteen hundred and thirteen, $42.80.
For nineteen hundred and fourteen, $26,864.72.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.

To pay Albert H. Cousins, district fiscal
Portland, Oregon, for amounts deposited b to the credit of the
appropriation ‘‘General expenses, Forest Service, nineteen hundred
and twelve,” $6.10, which sum represents disallowances made by
the Auditor for the State and Other Departments.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

aﬁt_:'llxlt, Forest Service, at

LIGHTHOUSE SERVICE.

To pay the claims for dam
justed, and determined to be due to the claimants by the Commis-
sioner of Lighthouses, under authority of the provisions of section
four of the Act of June seventeent , nineteen hundred and ten
(Thirty-sixth Statutes, page five hundred and thirty-seven), on
account of damages occasioned by collision for which vessels of the
Lighthouse Service have been found responsible, certified to Co
at its present session in House Documents Numbered Twelve hundred
and eighty-one and Sixteen hundred and eleven, $1,091.41.

BUREAU OF FISHERIES.

The sum of $10,000 of the appropriation of $60,000 for main- sis

tenance of vessels and launches, mclud.m$ purchase and repairs of
boats, apparatus, machinery, and other facilities required for use
with the same, hire of vessels, and all other necessary expenses in
connection therewith, made in the sundry civil Act for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and sixteen, is hereby made immediately available.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES: For contingent and miscetlaneous ex-
enses, including the same objects specified under this head in the
egislative, executive, and judicial appropriation Act for the fiscal

year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $5,000.

IMMIGRATION SERVICE.

Section four of the Act of August fifth, eighteen hundred and
eighty-two (Twenty-second Statutes, page two hundred and twenty-
five), shall not be construed to prevent the Secretary of Labor from
hereafter detailing one officer and one clerk employed for the special
duty of enforcing the alien contract labor provisions of the immigra-
tion Act approved February twentieth, nineteen hundred and seven
(Thirty-fourth Statutes, page eight hundred and ninety-elight), in

ursuance of section twenty-four of said immigration Act, for duty
at the Department of Labor at Washington.

which have been considered, ad-

1151

Audited setflements,

mial delivery.

Department of A,
calture, a

Albert H. Cousins,
Payment to.

Department of Com-
merce,

Damages from col-
ons.
Vol. 36, p. 537.

Fisheries Bureau.

Maintenance of ves-

Amount imme-
diately avallable.

Ante, p. 876.

Department of
Labor.

Contingent expenses,

Immigration service.

Details authorized.
Vol 22, p. 225.

Vol. 34, pp. 898, 906.



1152
Legislative.
Senate,

‘William P. Jackson.

Assistance to Sen-
ators.

Myrtle White.
S«’l;uieeu.

Official reporters.
Reimbursement.

Dennis M. Kerr.
Bervices.

Atwell J. Clopton.
Extra services.

Fay N. Seaton.
Extra services.

L. W. Jones.
Bervices.

Howard M. Kay.
Services.

mlgegchants%Transfer
torage Company.
Haaling.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. IIL. Cm. 147. 1915.
LEGISLATIVE. -
SENATE.

To pay Honorable William P. Jackson for expenses incurred by
him in the proceedings involving the validity of his credentials and
his right to a seat in the United States Senate, $1,000.

For compensation of officers, clerks, messengers, and others:

For assistance to Senators who are not chairmen of committees, as
follows:

Three clerks, at $2,000 each per annum, from March fourth to June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen; three assistant clerks, at
$1,200 per annum, from March fourth to June thirtieth, nineteen
hun and fifteen; three messengers, at $1,200 per annum, from
March fourth to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, to be
paid from the appropriation for assistance to Senators provided for
1 fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen.

For compensation of officers, clerks, messengers, and others:

For assistance to Senators who are not chairmen of committees, as
follows: :

Three clerks, at $2,000 each per annum, from July first, nineteen
hundred and fifteen, to December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and
fifteen, $3,000; three assistant clerks, at $1,200 each per annum, from
July first, nineteen hundred and fifteen, to December: thirty-first,
nineteen hundred and fifteen, $1,800; three messengers, at $1,200
each per annum, from July first, nineteen hundred and fifteen, to
December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and fifteerr, $1,800.

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay from the ﬁpropriation
for nineteen hundred and fifteen for compensation of officers, clerks,
messengers, and others to Myrtle White for services as clerk to
Thomas W. Hardwick, Senator from the State of Georgia, from
November fourth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, to ember
seventh, nineteen hundred and fourteen, at the rate of $2,000 per
annum.

To reimburse the official reporters of the groceedings and debates
of the Senate for expenses incurred from June thirtieth, nineteen
hundred and fourteen, to March fourth, nineteen hundred and fifteen,
for clerk hire and other extra clerical services, $4,200.

To pay Dennis M. Kerr for extra and expert services rendered to
the Committee on Pensions during the third session of the Sixty-third
Congress as assistant clerk to said committee, by detail from the
Bureau of Pensions, $1,200.

To pay Atwell J. Clopton, as additional compensation for extra
services rendered the subcommittee of the Committee on the Judiciary
engaged in the investigation of the maintenance of a lobby, pursuant
to Senate resolution Numbered Ninety-two, during the first and
second sessions of the Sixty-third Congress, $500.

To pay Fay N. Seaton for extra services rendered to the Committee
to Investi%f.te the General Parcel Post, $225.

To pay L. W. Jones for services rendered as assistant clerk to the
Committee on Naval Affairs, $72.

To enable the Secretary of the Senate to pay Howard M. Kay,
messenger to Senator T. P. Gore, salary from July sixteenth to August
twentieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, at $100 per month, $116.67.

To pay the Merchants Transfer and Storage Company (or to enable
the Superintendent United States Capito! Building and Grounds to
pa{) the Merchants Transfer and Storage Company) for the removal
of Patent Office models stored in the Senate and I¥ouse Office Build-
ings, $943. ‘



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss, III. Cm. 147. 1915.

Senate Office Building: For maintenance, miscellaneous items and
supplies, and for all necessary personal and other services for the care
and operation of the Senate Office Building, under the direction and
supervision of the Senate Committes on Rules, $13,300.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

To pay the sisters of Sereno E. Payne, late a Representative from
the State of New York, $7,500.

To pay the widow of Edwin A. Merritt, junior, late a Representative
from the State of New York, $7,500.

For allowance to A. S. Kreider, contestee, for expenses incurred
bg’ him in the contested-election case, audited and recommended by
the Committee on Elections Numbered One, $2,000.

To continue the emplcgment of nine messengers, at $100 per
month each, in the post office of the House of Representatives, from
éfpril first to November thirtieth, inclusive, nineteen hundred and

teen, $7,200.

For four laborers and two janitors, at $60 each per month, and
one telephone operator, at $900 per annum, from March fourth, nine-
teen hundred and fifteen, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
sixteen, inclusive, $6,916.50.

For miscellaneous items and expenses of special and select com-
mittees, exclusive of salaries anﬁabor, unless specifically ordered
by the House of Representatives, for the fiscal years that follow:

For nineteen hundred and fifteen, $40,000.

For nineteen hundred and twelve, $431.54.

For nineteen hundred and eleven, $99.87.

To reimburse the official reporters of debates $700 each and the
official stel;gﬁraphers to committees $600 each for moneys actually
and necessarily expended by them from July first, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, to March fourth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, inclu-
sive, $6,600.

For folding speeches and pamphlets, at a rate not exceeding $1 per
thousand, $2,000.

BOTANIC GARDEN.

For procuring manure, soil, tools, fuel, pl_lrchasing trees, shrubs,
plants, and seeds; and for services, materials, and miscellaneous
supplies, and contingent expenses in connection with repairs and
improvements to Botanic Gardens, under direction of the Joint
Li[grary Committee of Congress, $2,000.

For “general repairs to buildings, heating apparatus, painting,
glazing, repairs to footwalks and roadways, general repairs to packing
sheds, storerooms, and stables, including purchase of power lawn
mower, under the direction of the Joint Committee on the Library,
$1,315.35.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE.

Leaves of absence: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the
provisions of the law granting thirty days’ annual leave to the em-
ployees of the Government Printing Office, $66,656.30, or so much
thereof as may be necessary.

To pay Samuel Robinson, William Madden, and Joseph De Fontes,
messengers on night duty during the present session of Congress,
for extra services, $700 each; in all, $2,100.

91006° —vor 38—rr 1—-73

1153

. Senate Office Build-
nj

’ ﬁaintemmce.

House of Represent-
atives,

Sereno E. Payne.
Pay to sisters of.

Edwin A. Merritt, jr.
Pay to widow of.

Contested-election

RS, Kreider.

Post office.

Laborers, etc.

Official reporiersand
stenﬁphem.
Reimbursement.

Folding.
Botanic Garden.

Repairs and im-
provements.

General repairs,

Government Print-
ing Office.

1eaves of absence.

Samuel  Robinso
William Madden, an
Joseph De Fontes.



1154 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. ITI. Cm. 147. 1915,

inaine printing and PUBLIC PRINTING AND BINDING.
For Congress. For the public printing, for the public binding, and for paper for

the public printing and binding, including the same objects specified
under this head in the sundry civil appropriation Act for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and fifteen, $36,000.
moreasury - Depart- ° Por printing and binding for the Treasury Department, $25,000.
General Supply  The cost of printing and binding done for the General Supply Com-

“Rliotment of print- mittee during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen shall be
charges. borne proportionately out of the allotments for printing and binding
of the several executive departments and other Government estab-
lishments, based as nearly as may be on the services rendered them
respectively by said committee.

War Department. or printing and binding for the War Department, $50,000.
vl Servies Com-  For printing and binding for the Civil Service Commission, $7,000.
Patent Office. Patent Office: For printing the weekly issue of patents, designs,
trade-marks, and labeYs, exclusive of illustrations; and for printing,

engraving illustrations, and binding the Official Gazette, including
wlﬁ,rkly, monthly, bimonthly, and annual indices, $125,000.
Post Office Depart-  For printing and binding for the Post Office Department, exclusive
ment. of the money-order office, $65,000.
Thirteenth Census. ~ The cost of re.printin% ]l)]ublications of the Thirteenth Census may,
cprinting. during the remainder of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen,
be charged against the regular printing allotment of the Department
of Commerce.

soadgments, United JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS.
Tayment. . For payment of the final judgments and decrees, including costs of

suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the Act of
March third, eigilteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled “An Act
to provide for the bringing of suits against the Government of the
Umnited States,” certified to Congress at its Eresent session by the
Attorney General in House Document Numbered Fifteen hundred
) and eighty-five, and which have not been appealed, namely:
Classification. Under the War Department, $1,283.46.

In all, $1,283.46; together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest on the respective judgments at the rate of
four per centum per/annum from the date thereof until the time this
appropriation is made.

Judgments, Court of JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLAIMS.
Payment. For the payment of the judgments rendered by the Court of Claims,

reported to Congress at its present session in House Document
Numbered Fifteen hundred a.ms) seventy-seven and Senate Document
Classification. Numbered Nine hundred and fifty-eight, namely:

Under the Treasury Department, $4,306.77;

Under the War Department, $53,858.49;

Under the Navy Department, $9,978.68;

Under the Post Office Department, $86.24;

Under the Department of Justice, $75.86;

Under the Department of Agriculture, $700;

In all, $69,006.04.

dopegments, Lodian JUDGMENTS IN INDIAN DEPREDATION CLAIMS.
Payments, For payment of judgments rendered by the Court of Claims in

Indian depredation cases, certified to Congress in House Document
Numbere(f One thousand five hundred and eighty-one and Senate



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Skss. IIT. Cm. 147. 1915. 1155

Document Numbered Nine hundred and fifty-nine at its present

session, $14,640; said judgments to be paid after the deductions Deductioas,

required to be made under the provisions of section six of the Act 'o-%P-83. -

a‘pproved March third, eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled

“An Act to provide for the adjustment and payment of claims

arising from Indian depredations,” shall have been ascertained and

duly certified by the Secretary of the Interior to the Secretary of the

Treasury, which certification shall be made as soon as practicable

after the passage of this Act, and such deductions shall be made

according to the discretion of the Secretary of the Interior, havi

due regard to the educational and other necessary requirements o

the tribe or tribes affected; and the amounts paid shall be reim- Reimbursement.

bursed to the United States at such times and in such proportions

as the Secretary of the Interior may decide to be for the interests of

the Indian Service: Provided, That no one of said judgments pro- Trovise.

vided in this Jm.ra.graph shall be paid until the Attorney General shall “?

have certified to the Secretary of the Treasury that there exists no

grounds sufficient, in his opinion, to support a motion for anew

trial or an appeal of said cause. ) '
None of the judgments contained in this Act shall be paid until the Rieht ofappeal.

right of appeal shall have expired.

AUDITED CLAIMS. Audited claims.

Sec. 2. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to , Jlaims certified by
be due by the several a.ccogxls;ing officers of the ’I%‘easury Department RecouRiing offoers
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or

carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the Vo1& p. 110.
Act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and under
a¥propriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service

of the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve and other years, unless

otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under

section two of the Act of July seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty- vor. 2, p. 254,
four, as fully set forth in House Documenthumbered Fifteen hundred

and seventy-nine, reported to Congress at its present session, there is

appropriated as follows:

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

For col]ectirif revenue from customs, $9.68. Claims_allowed by
For Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, $3.40. aditer kor Treasury

For salaries and expenses of collectors of internal revenue, $80.70.
For refunding taxes illegally collected, $33,927.95.
For payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers,
$50,056.59.
For redemption of stamps, $10,457.88.
For refund for stamps used on export manifests, $396.
For contingent expenses, mint at Philadelphia, $2.32.
For expenses of Revenue-Cutter Service, $342.50.
For Life-Saving Service, $2,095.14.
For pay of assistant custodians and janitors, $4.90.
For ?uel, lights, and water for public buildings, $57.60.
For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $121.50.
For vaults, safes, and locks for public buildings, $982.
For mechanical equipment for public buildings, 75 cents.
For general expenses of public guﬂdings, $1.69.
For post office, Jonesboro, Arkansas, $12.76.
For post office and courthouse, Elmira, New York, $21.



1156 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. IIL. Cm. 147. 1915.

€LAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT.
Claims sllowed by For pay, and so forth, of the Army, including settlements made
A ent™ Vo P ynder the Act of July sixth, nineteen hundred and fourteen, public
number one hundred and twenty-five, Sixty-third Congress, second
session, $402,481.03.
For extra-duty pay to enlisted men as clerks, and so forth, at Army
division and department headquarters, $908.45.
For subsistence of the Army, $8.45.
For regular supplies, Quartermaster’s Department, $816.12.
For incidental expenses, Quartermaster’s Department, $35.33.
For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $12,356.16.
For roads, walks, wharves, and drainage, $209.43.
For water and sewers at military posts, $7.48.
For construction and repair of hospitals, $1,009.59.
For encampment and maneuvers, anized Militia, $983.43.
For national cemeteries, $39.12.,
For headstones for ?aves of soldiers, $127.95.
For National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, Central Branch,
$877.
For expenses of recruiting, $75.29.
For dragoon horses, $127.72.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT.

Claims allowsd by  For pay of the Navy, $9,438.78.
Anditec i Navy Do For pay Marine Corps, $32,989.39.
For pay, miscellaneous, $204.99.
For contingent, Marine Corps, $7.33.
For transportation and recruiting, Marine Corps, $91.03.
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $791.75.
For gunnery exercises, Bureau of Navigation, $22.85.
For outfits on first enlistment, Bureau of Navigation, $20.
For outfits for naval apprentices, Bureau of Na.viﬁatlon, $28.91.
For maintenance of naval auxiliaries, Bureau of Navigation, $31.
For Naval Training Station, California, Bureau of Navigation,
$554.14.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $4,498.26.
For equipment of vessels, Bureau of Equipment, $24.07.
For coal and transportation, Bureau of Equipment, $822.25.
For ocean and lake surveys, Bureau of Equipment, $41.25.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $30.64.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $836.66.
For Medical Department, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, $10.90.
For contingent, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, $6.32.
For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Supglies and l:&chounts, $834.80.
For freight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $4,033.44.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,
$106.
For steam machinery, Bureau of Steam Engineering, $104.40.
For destruction of clothing and bedding for sanitary reasons, $3.

Vol. 28, p. 962. For indemnity for lost property, naval service, Act March second,
eighteen hundred and ninety-five, $72.90.
VoL 18, p. 481. or interest on judgment rendered against the United States,

arising under the Act of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-
five, $851.82.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cam. 147. 1915, 1157

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.
For contingent expenses, Department of the Interior, $25.65. Avdtior. for Tnterix
For repairs of buildings, Department of the Interior, nineteen “F*""

hundred and fourteen, $614.37. ‘

For contingent expenses of land offices, $2.48.

For expenses of hearings in land entries, nineteen hundred and
thirteen, $16.13.

For surveying the public lands, $5,439.15.

For contingent expenses, office of surveyor general of Oregon, 57
cents.

For contingent expenses, office of surveyor general of California,
$3.54.

For contingent expenses, office of surveyor general of Alaska, $2.01.

For contingent expenses, office of surveyor general of Arizona,

25 cents,

For re-marking boundary line between Texas and New Mexico, 75
cents.
For testing fuel, Louisiana Purchase Exposition, Saint Louis,

Missouri, $3.

For Geological Survey, $796.55.
For return of funds of patients, Government Hospital for the

Insane, $11.

For Yosemite National Park, nineteen hundred and fourteen,
$196.80.

For Indian schools, support, $64.70.

For Indian school transportation, 90 cents.

For industrial work and care of timber, $34.

For contingencies, Indian Department, $21.95.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen hun-

‘dred and thirteen, $1,429.90.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $70.78.

For telegraphing and felephoning, Indian Service, nineteen hun-
dred and fourteen, $2,203.90.

For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian Service, nineteen hun-
dred and thirteen, $28.69.

For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian Service, $7.16.

For telegraphing, transportation, and so forth, Indian supplies,
$42.34.

For Ganado irrigation project, Navajo Reservation, Arizona, nine-
teen hundred and fourteen, $235.83.

For maintenance, irrigation system, Pima Indian lands, Arizona,
nineteen hundred and fourteen, $2,129.08.

For support of Indians in California, nineteen hundred and fourteen,
$652.34.

For maintenance and operation, Fort Hall irrigation system, Idaho,
nineteen hundred and fourteen, $6.01.

For support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence and civilization,

South Dakota, $498.44.

For administration of affairs, Five Civilized Tribes, Oklahoma,
pineteen hundred and fourteen, $545.24.

For Army pensions, $670.

For Navy pensions, $61.20.

For fees of examining surgeons, pensions, $15.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND OTHER
DEPARTMENTS.

For transportation of diplomatic and consular officers, $397.30. Avditor m‘f{x&“u‘;’,

For-contingent expenses, foreign missions, nineteen hundred and b
fourteen, $8,191.75.



1158

Claims allowed by
Auditor for Post Office
Departient.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 147. 1915,

For salaries, Consular Service, $256.91. -
For relief and protection of American seamen, nineteen hundred

and fourteen, $20,107.22.

For relief and protection of American seamen, nineteen hundred

-and thirteen, $609.04.

For relief and protection of American seamen, $50.

¥or contingent expenses, United States consuiates, $531.44.

For books, National Museum, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $7.
For books, National Museum, $5.35.

For Interstate Commerce Commission, $3.88.

For contingent expenses, Department of Agriculture, $1.30.

For library, Department of £g110ulture, $15.31.

For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $2.88.

For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $64.73.

For purchase and distribution of valuable seeds, $7.82.

For general expenses, Forest Service, $123.95.

For administration, and so forth, of forest reserves, $638.29.

For improvement of the national forests, $10.45.

For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable

streams, $16.80.

For enforcement of the food and drugs Act, 40 cents.

For general expenses, Bureau of Entomology, $44.92.

For entomological investigations, $1.17.

For general expenses, Bureau of Statistics, 20 cents.

For general expenses, Office of Public Roads, $25.

For expenses of the Thirteenth Census, $246.50.

For contingent expenses, Steamboat-Inspection Service, $22.66.
For equipment, Bureau of Standards, $28.55.

For party expenses, Coast and Geodetic Survey, $5.42.

For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $220.96.

For expenses of light vessels, $68.98.

For expenses of buoyage, $481.80.

For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $2.70.

For contingent expenses, i)epartment of Commerce and Labor,

$8.72.

For expenses of regulating immigration, $17.29.
For S:Eeries, fees, and expenses of maréhals, United States courts,

$904.67.

For fees of clerks, United States courts, $1,083.66.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred

and fourteen, $17,604.42.

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred

and thirteen, $1,214.40.

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $285.80.
For fees of jurors, United States courts, $5.

For fees of witnesses, United States courts, $29.70.

For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $274.50.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $33.

CLATMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE
DEPARTMENT.

For indemnities, international registered mail, $1,332.28.

For indemnities, domestic registered mail, $67.96.

For shipment of supplies, $30.93.

For mail transportation, star, $1,565.84.

For mail transportation, railroad, $189.26.

For Rural Delivery Service; letter carriers and clerks; regular and

temporary clerks; tolls, $73.43.

For freight on mail bags, $1,012.15,



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. III. Cu. 147. 1915, 1159

53‘;)1"7 City Delivery Service; letter carriers; horse hire; carriers,
$597.79.

For rent, light, and fuel, $85.93.

For compensation to postmasters, $71.74.

For separating mails, third and fourth class post offices, $61.

For compensation to clerks in post offices, $378.02.

For clerk hire, third-class office; compensation of postmaster, $1,500
or%\ess, $30. Foo i : ling

or post-office inspectors, traveling expenses, $10.

For facing slips, and so forth, $4.95. P

For electric and cable car service, 88 cents.

For Railway Mail Service, salaries, $77.78.

For payment of rewards, $50.

For amount deposited in the Treasury to the credit of miscellaneous
receipts August mneteenth, nineteen hundred and twelve, being value
of mail eqﬁlpment alleged to have been lost in transit between Albu-

uergue, ew Mexico, and Saint Louis, Missouri, and subsequently
?oun in the Saint Louis post office, $157.56.

AUDITED CLAIMS. Audited ciatms.

SEc. 3. That for the payment of the following claims, certified to cortied by Boooumting
be due by the several accounting officers of the Treasury Department %73 o 10,
under appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or "
carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of section five of the
Act of June twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-four, and
under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the
service o¥ the fiscal year nineteen hundred and twelve and other

ears, unless otherwise stated, and which have been certified to
o under section two of the Act of July seventh, eighteen hun- Vol.2, p.254.
and eighty-four, as fully set forth in Senate Document Num-
bered Nine hundred and sixty, reported to Congress at its present
session, there is appropriated as follows:

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

For refunding taxes illegally collected, $3,207.91. A o roasay

For payment of judgments against internal-revenue officers, Department.
$30,742.90. '

For expenses of Revenue-Cutter Service, 94 cents.

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, $154.97.

For repairs and preservation of public buildings, $5.

For mechanical equipment for public buildings, $50.38.

For heating apparatus for Eubhc buildings, $10.

For general expenses of public buildings, $2.74.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE WAR DEPARTMENT.

For pay, and so forth, of the Army, including settlements made alaims allowed by
under the Act of July sixth, nineteen hundred and fourteen (Public, pertment.
Numbered One hundred and twenty-five, Sixty-third Congress,
second session), $90,831.83. )

For Signal Service of the Army, 70 cents.

For regular supplies, Quartermaster's Department, $24.

For incidental expenses, Quartermaster’s Department, $96.

For transportation of the Army and its supplies, $745.06.

For headstones for graves of soldiers, $20.01.

For improving San Pablo Bay, California, $22,422.40.



1160 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. IIT. Cm. 147. 1915.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE NAVY DEPARTMENT.

AS&:?,‘;S,;“&::‘; ¥ For pay of the Navy, $1,041.72.
partment. For pay Marine Corps, $10,200.82.
For pay, miscellaneous, $132.16.
For contingent, Marine Corps, $683.19.
For transportation, Bureau of N s;ﬁga.tion, $181.90.
For Naval Training Station, California, Bureau of Navigation,
$93.48.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $10.40.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $43.36.
For provisions, Navy, Bureau of Sulgli% and Accounts, $116.20.
For treight, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $1,723.22.
For construction and repair, Bureau of Construction and Repair,
$147.84.
For enlistment bounties to seamen, $21.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE INTERIOR DEPARTMENT.

Avditor o Ty For surveying the public lands, $2,037.30.

Department. For investigating mine accidents, $4.23.
For Indian school and agency buildin.%s, $116.38.
For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen
hundreg and fourteen, $21,351.05.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, nineteen
hundre«i) and thirteen, $280.30. ‘

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, 70 cents.

For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian Service, nineteen
hundred anegrfourteen, 88 cents.

For telegraphing and telephoning, Indian Service, 20 cents.

For telegraphing, transportation, ‘and so forth, Indian supplies,
96 cents.

For expenses of Indian commissioners, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, $32.06.

For maintenance, irrigation system, Pima Indian lands, Arizona,
nineteen hundred and fourteen, $214.92.

For indemnity to certain Chickasaw Indians for losses, treaty of
dJune twenty-second, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, $2,470.

For Army pensions, $117.

For Navy pensions, $36.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE STATE AND OTHER
DEPARTMENTS.
Agms{o:%gé?etgz For administration of the customs laws, $36.45.
Departments. For contingent expenses, foreign missions, nineteen hundred and
fourteen, $4,078.17.
For relief and protection of American seamen, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, $3,551.20.
For purchase and distribution of valuable seeds, $2.97
For general expenses, Forest Service, $3.75.
For expenses of the Thirteenth Census, 37 cents.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, 23 cents.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $47.39.
For contingent expenses, Department of Commerce and Labor,
$11.48.
For expenses of regulating immigration, $2.51.
For na%;)uralizationg(;lf ahl'gxgls, 8 ce%lrm.
For miscellaneous expenses, Division of Naturalization, $17.05.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, $281.20.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. III. Cm. 147. 1915 1161

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, nineteen hundred
and thirteen, $93.95.

For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $17.80.

For fees of jurors, United States courts, $16.40.

CLATMS ALLLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT,

For Rural Delivery Service, carriers, $82.01. Claims allowed by
For indemnities, international registered mail, $38.78. Booreraent, = Ofice

For assistant postmasters and clerks in post offices; assistant
postmasters and clerks in first and second class offices, $386.11.

For rent, light, and fuel, $75.

For shipment of sulpl})ﬂi%, $1.10.

For freight on mail bags, postal cards, and so forth, $841.44.

For Raﬁway Mail Service, salaries, $70.28.

Skc. 4. That the reappropriation and diversion of the unexpended gooar*%*? st
balance of any appropriation to a purpose other than that for which  Diversion of, con-
it was originally made shall be construed and accounted hereafter as priation. v appre:
a new appropriation and the unexpended balance shall be reduced
by the sum proposed to be so diverted. .

- "SEc. 5. That the executive departments and other Government GIEeral aucnerity
establishments and all branches of the public service may hereafter for exchavging.
exchange typewriters, adding machines, and other similar labor
saving devices in part payment for new machines used for the same

urpose as those proposed to be exchanged. There shall be sub- Report to be made.

"mitted to Congress, on the first day of the session following the close
of each fiscal year, a report showing, as to each exchange hereunder,
the make of the article, the period of its use, the allowance therefor,

and the article, make thereof, and price, including exchange value,
paid or to be paid for each article procured through such exchange.

That the Secretary of the Interior may, in his discretion, extend Desertland entries.

- the time within which final proof is required to be submitted upon forfinal proof on pend-
any lawful pending desert-land entry made prior to July first, nine- M8ciaims-
teen hundred and fourteen, such extension not to excee(f' three years
from the date of allowance thereof: Provided, That the entryman Zrovsos =
or his duly qualified assignee has, in good faith, complied with the
requirements of law as to yearly expenditures and proof thereof, and
shall show, under rules a.ng regulations to be prescribed by the Secre-
tary of the Interior, that there is a reasonable prospect that, if the
extension is granted, he will be able to make the final proof of
reclamation, Irrigation, and cultivation required by law: y’rovided'
further, That the foregoing shall apply only to cases wherein an ex- Applicatton.
tension or further extension of time may not properly be allowed
under existing law. ) )

That where it shall be made to appear to the satisfaction of the en’{,“;‘:}{’;‘;’;"“ﬁ,’%’éﬁ
Secretary of the Interior, under rules and regulations to be prescribed vyears o ..

by him, with reference to any lawful pending desert-land entry made voi 2, P 10%.
prior to July first, nineteen hundred and fourteen, under which the V°. P13 25
entryman or his duly qualified assignee under an assignment made

prior to the date of t%.is Act, has, in good faith, expended the sum of

$3 per acre in the attempt to effect reclamation of the land, that there

is no reasonable prospect that, if the extension allowed by this Act

or any existing law were granted, he would be able to secure water

sufficient to effect reclamation of the irrigable land in his entry or
any legal subdivision thereof, the Secretary of the Interior may, in

his discretion, allow such entryman or assignee five years from notice

within which to perfect the entry in the manner required of a home-

stead entryman,



1162 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. ITI. Cms. 147-150. 1915,

Pertectionofentry.  That any desert-land entryman or his assignee entitled to the
benefit of the last preceding paragraph may, if he shall so elect
within sixty days from the notice therein provided, pay to the re-
ceiver of the local land office the sum of 50 cents per acre for each
acre embraced in the entry, and thereafter perfect such entry upon
proof that he has upon the tract permanent improvements conducive
to the agricultural development thereof of the value of not less than
$1.25 per acre, and that he has, in good faith, used the land for
agricultural purposes for three years and the Fayment to the re-

. ceiver, at the time of final ﬁ;_);oo , of the sum of 75 cents per acre:

Canestation on tai- Provided, That in such case final proof may be submitted at any time

ure to perfect entry.  within five years from the date of the entryman’s election to proceed
as providedy in this section, and in the event of failure to perfect the
entry as herein provided, all moneys theretofore paid shall be for-
feited and the entry canceled.

Approved, March 4, 1915.

M?sc.hag'hl.‘]ns' CHAP. 148.—An Act To validate certain homestead entries.

(Public, No. 207 Beg it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives of the United
D dands ios of SEALES Of America in Congress assembled, That all pending homestead
enlarged homesteads entries made in good faith prior to January first, nineteen hundred
. 639, and fourteen, under the provisions of the enlarged homestead laws
by persons who before making such enlarged homestead entry had

" acquired title to land under the homestead laws and therefore were

not qualified to make an enlar%ed homestead entry, be, and the same

Condition. are hereby, validated, if in all other respects regular, in all cases
where the original homestead entry was for less than one hundred and

gixty acres of land. '

Approved, March 4, 1915.

Ma(g’.h 41&3313' CHAP. 149.—An Act To validate title to certain town sites in the State of Montana.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Regresentatives of the United
Publiclands. ~  States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the
cortaents o lssus lor Interior be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to accept for
tana. surface rigilts only Northern Pacific lieu-land selection heretofore
. made and designated as Glasgow, Montana, land office, serial number
Nought twenty-one thousand four hundred and eighty, for the fol-
lowing-described land: South half of the southeast quarter of section
three, in township thirty-five north, of range forty-nine east, Montana
meridian ; south half of the northeast quarter of section nine, in
township thirty-five north, of range fifty east, Montana meridian;
northeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section seventeen, in
township thirty-five north, of range fitty-one east, Montana meridian;
Coal rights reserved. gnd issue patents thereto, which patents shall contain a reservation
Vol. 36, p. 584. to the Umted States of all the coal in said lands, as provided by
section three of the Act of June twenty-second, nineteen hundred and

ten (Thirty-sixth Statutes, page five hundred and eighty-four).

Approved, March 4, 1915.

{Public, No. 208.}

March 4, 1015. i
[H. R. {688.] CHAP. 150.—An Act To amend an Act entitled ‘“An Act to provide for an enlarged
~ Public, Na.299] homestead,’’ and Acts amendatory thereof and supplemental f.gereto.
Pablic Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Enlarged home- States of America in ess assembled, That where any person quali-

ed to make entry under the provisions of the Act of February



